

**01.12.2023**

Present: Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.  
Sh. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.  
Ld. Counsel for BSES.  
Accused in person with ld counsel Sh Tarun Kaushik.

The matter was settled on 13.07.2023 and the entire settlement amount was supposed to be cleared by 20.09.2023. The matter was listed on 16.10.2023, however, the amount was not cleared and accused sought some more time to clear the settlement amount and at request the date was given as 01.12.2023 i.e. today.

Today too accused submitted that some more time may be granted to clear the settlement amount. It appears that accused is deliberately wasting the judicial time of the court. Still in the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is granted.

It is pertinent to mention here that in case of failure in clearing the settlement amount on the next date, the matter shall proceed further on merits.

Put up for appraisal of status of clearing the entire settlement amount, if any / for consideration on bail and notice on **07.02.2024.**

**(Vinod Kumar Meena)**  
**ASJ : Special Electricity Court**  
**Dwarka Courts, New Delhi**  
**01.12.2023**