

9 SC 295/2022
STATE Vs. RAHUL GAHLOT S/O LATE SH
DALBIR SINGH
FIR No.667/2021
PS (Mohan Garden)

25.01.2025

Present: Ld. Addl PP for the State.
Sh. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.
Sh. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.
Ld. Counsel for BSES.
Accused in person with ld counsel Sh.Sandeep Kumar.

Fresh vakalatnama filed by Ld. Counsel for accused. Same is taken on record.

Perusal of judicial file, it is revealed that matter was settled on 13.7.2023 which was supposed to be cleared by 20.09.2023, the amount was not cleared and at request one more opportunity was granted. Vide order dated 01.12.2023 matter was ordered to be proceeded further on merits. On 28.05.2024, accused made a payment of Rs. 48,000/- and sought one more last opportunity to clear the remaining settlement amount. Date was given, however, accused choses not to appear and NBWs were issued. The NBWs were cancelled vide order dated 23.10.2024 on an application which was moved by/on behalf of accused.

From the above-mentioned, it is clear that the accused is deliberately misleading the court and accordingly, settlement stands failed. Now, the matter has to proceed further on merits.

Notice has already been framed.

Let summons be issued to witnesses for the NDOH.

Put up for adducing PE on **15.02.2025**.

(Vinod Kumar Meena)
ASJ : Special Electricity Court
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
25.01.2025