

38 SC 295/2022  
STATE Vs. RAHUL GAHLOT S/O LATE SH DALBIR SINGH  
FIR No. 667/2021  
PS Mohan Garden

**16.03.2026**

Present: Mr. Pramod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.  
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.  
Mr. Shlok Saini, Ld. counsel for the complainant.  
Accused in person.

The AR of the complainant submits that the accused has settled the present matter with the complainant on 13.07.2023 for a total sum of Rs.97,500/- and that he has made the payment of the entire settlement amount to the complainant qua the civil liability. In this regard, the AR of the complainant has placed on record the copy of a No-Dues Certificate.

The accused also reiterate the factum of the aforesaid settlement and payment.

As regards the criminal liability, the accused seeks some time to ascertain as to whether he wishes to plead guilty or contest it.

At request, put up on **21.04.2026**.

**(Harleen Singh)**  
**ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)**  
**Dwarka Courts, New Delhi**  
**16.03.2026**